

No. 09-475

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

MONSANTO CO., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

*v.*

GEERTSON SEED FARMS, ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE AMERICAN  
SUGARBEET GROWERS ASSOCIATION, U.S. BEET  
SUGAR ASSOCIATION, AND NATIONAL CORN  
GROWERS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF  
PETITIONERS**

---

JERROLD J. GANZFRIED

*Counsel of Record*

JOHN F. BRUCE

GILBERT S. KETELTAS

CHRISTOPHER H. MARRARO

JOHN F. STANTON

MOLLY S. ASKIN

HOWREY LLP

1299 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

(202) 783-0800

ganzfriedj@howrey.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF THE AMICI CURIAE .....	1
BACKGROUND OF FEDERAL REGULATION OF MODIFIED CROPS.....	3
A. Agricultural Background.....	3
B. Regulatory and Litigation Background .....	6
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	9
ARGUMENT.....	11
I. THE OPINION BELOW ERRONEOUSLY RELAXED THE STANDARD FOR INJUNCTIVE RELIEF IN NEPA CASES.....	11
A. Injunctions Should Issue in Only Most Extraordinary Cases.....	11
B. Irreparable Harm Cannot Be Presumed Upon a Showing of a Procedural Violation of a Statute.....	12
C. The Presumption of Irreparable Harm for NEPA Violations is Premised Upon Faulty Legal Foundations .....	19
D. Plaintiffs Who Seek Injunctions in NEPA Cases Must Satisfy the Traditional Four-Part Test.....	21
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS ERRED IN AFFIRMING THE LOWER COURT'S REFUSAL TO CONDUCT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING .....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>Aberdeen &amp; Rockfish R. Co. v. SCRAP</i> , 409 U.S. 1207 (1972).....	18, 24
<i>Alaska Conservation Society v. Brinegar</i> , 3 Env'tl. L. Rep. 20744 (D. Alaska 1973).....	21
<i>Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell</i> , 480 U.S. 531 (1987).....	16, 17-18, 21, 22
<i>City of Boston v. Brinegar</i> , 6 E.R.C. 1961 (D. Mass. 1974).....	19
<i>County of Los Alamos v. U.S. DOE</i> , 2006 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27262 (D.N.M. Jan. 13, 2006).....	17
<i>Center for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 86343 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 21, 2009).....	7
<i>Del. Dept. of Nat. Resource &amp; Env't'l Control v.</i> <i>U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 6398 (D. Del. Jan. 21, 2010) .....	17
<i>Dombrowski v. Pfister</i> , 380 U.S. 479 (1965).....	14
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976).....	14
<i>Essex Cty. Preservation Association v. Cambell</i> , 536 F.2d 956 (1st Cir. 1986) .....	21
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Coleman</i> , 518 F.2d 323 (9th Cir. 1975).....	19
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944) .....	12

<i>Hirt v. Richardson</i> , 127 F. Supp.2d 833 (W.D. Mich. 1999).....	18
<i>Huntington v. Marsh</i> , 884 F.2d 648 (2d Cir. 1989)..	17
<i>Ebay, Inc. v. MercExchange, L.L.C.</i> , 547 U.S. 388 (2006).....	11
<i>Indus. Electronics, Inc.. v. Cline</i> , 330 F.2d 480 (3d Cir. 1964) .....	24
<i>Jones v. D.C. Redevelopment Land Agency</i> , 499 F.2d 502 (D.C. Cir. 1974) .....	9-10, 19, 21
<i>King v. Pine Plains Central Sch. District</i> , 923 F. Supp. 541 (D. Mass. 1996).....	14, 21
<i>Lathan v. Volpe</i> , 455 F.2d 1111 (9th Cir. 1971) .....	20
<i>Marshall v. Beverly</i> , 18 U.S. 313 (1820) .....	24
<i>Montrose Parkway Alternatives Coalition v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 587 (D. Md. 2005).....	18
<i>Munaf v. Geren</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2207 (2008).....	11
<i>N.Y. v. Nuclear Regulatory Com.</i> , 550 F.2d 745 (2d Cir. 1977) .....	21
<i>Parisi v. Davidson</i> , 405 U.S. 34 (1972).....	26
<i>Parks v. Dunlop</i> , 517 F.2d 785 (5th Cir. 1975).....	15
<i>In re Rationis Enterprises, Inc. of Panama</i> , 261 F.3d 264 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Sampson v. Murray</i> , 415 U.S. 61 (1974).....	15

<i>Samuels v. Mackell</i> , 401 U.S. 66 (1971) .....	12, 21
<i>San Luis Valley Ecosystem Council v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85824 (D. Colo. Sept. 3, 2009).....	14
<i>Sierra Club v. Bosworth</i> , 510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Fish and Wildlife Serv.</i> , 235 F. Supp.2d 1109 (D. Colo. 2002) .....	18
<i>Sierra Club v. United States Forest Serv.</i> , 593 F. Supp. 2d 1306 (N.D. Ga. 2008).....	15, 17
<i>Strycker’s Bay Neighborhood Council, Inc. v. Karlen</i> , 444 U.S. 223 (1980).....	22
<i>TVA v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978) .....	21
<i>United States v. Hayes International Corp.</i> , 415 F.2d 1038 (5th Cir. 1969).....	15
<i>United States v. Microsoft</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	24
<i>Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982).....	12, 15-16, 21, 23
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) ....	9, 11, 14, 21
<i>Wisc. v. Weinberger</i> , 745 F.2d 412 (7th Cir. 1984) ...	17
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944).....	12

## SECONDARY LEGAL SOURCES

61B AM JUR. 2D <i>Pollution Control</i> §139 (2001) .....	12
---	----

French, <i>Judicial Review of the Administrative Record in NEPA Litigation</i> , 81 CALIF. L. REV. 929 (1993).....	25
Mandelker, NEPA LAW AND LITIGATION (2009) .....	15
11A Wright, Miller & Kane, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE <i>Civil</i> (2d) (1995).....	24

**OTHER SOURCES**

Abram, <i>Roundup Ready Crops Prove to Be a Hit in USA</i> , Farmers Weekly (Feb. 7, 2009) .	4, 6, 8, 22
Jenkins, <i>Biotech Beet-Down</i> , High Country News (Oct. 12, 2009) .....	4, 5, 6
Lydersen, <i>Monsanto Beets Down Opposition</i> , In These Times (Nov. 21, 2008).....	5
<a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/9325801p.com.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/9325801p.com.pdf</a> .....	6
<a href="http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/0332301p.com.pdf">http://www.aphis.usda.gov/brs/aphisdocs2/0332301p.com.pdf</a> .....	5
<a href="http://cropwatch.unl.edu/web/sugarbeets/sugarbeethistory">http://cropwatch.unl.edu/web/sugarbeets/sugarbeethistory</a> .....	4
